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bt rch 14, 1939

Ere Jullius Re Schwartz,
Lordaburg, New Mexicoe

Dear ¥re Schwartzt

; Answering 1%; r letter of the 12th inst., I wish
%

to state the situation i{s becoming more
dpfficult and we seen to find no avemue of escapes
Eexico refuses to admit Jewlish refugees because -
their Passport does not permit them ¢to return to
the Country from which they camee However, we

Inow of many cases which hage been m ccessful

through contact with Political influence in
Hexico.

If you lnn access to such influence, I mld
suggest that you write %o then mmedin
and put your case before them.

Ve are informed that the Phillipine Islands is
open to Refugges. Your cousins could perhaps,

go there to awmit their German numberss

If you are in El Paso within the near future

'I will be glad to discuss the matter with you.

Ragrctting my inability to help you in this
miter, I am
Yours very truly,

- ¥Mrge Frank Zlaboviky,

Fz3lG




/ P, 2725
,@M// (
MWWQ/M X



L e

March 23, 1939

TR NS

n ' _ re Jo Re Schwartz,
Lordsburg, Ne Me

Dear Ur. Schuartz:
~ In reply to your letter received this morning,
A I will be please to have you calk at my home
this coming Sunday morninge .

Awalting your arrival, I am
Yours very truly,

~

Mrs. Frank Zlaboveky,
1016 0live Ste it

vz:1IG




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 87.68

July 177 ig30.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky.
Nat.Coun.of Jewish Vomen.
1016 Olive St. .
El Paso.- Tex.
D.Saef A,

Madame:

I'm very glad to know you have returned to your home
specialy if you feelrealy recovered at all.

As you can see for the attached copy,dully signed,
orders transmitted to H.Consul in Hamburg,it is to give
VISA to Steiffel family as INMIGRANTES,not as tourist.It
will be very good,you send this afficial copy to your
client in order to schow the same to H.Consul,makin to
him all special and particular considerations on the case.

The same copy can be exhited to the Holland Gogern-
ment's officials explaining clearly the case in order to
know that the Mexican Government extended permit to Stei
ffel as INMIGRANTES,and it is permanently just becausse th .
that people will be in Mexico just untill their registra-
tion number is called to enter U.S.

Anny how I shall be very pleased to send the cable
you mention to Mexican Consul,when you ansver this letter
becausse the ammount of expenses will be D1ls.16.00.o0or 17.

I thanke you for the news you give me on the Schul-
meister case.

On theHHarmelin case I asure you this is the must
difficult and unfortunatly case we have handled,not for so
me actual difficulty,but just for personal obstacles on th
personal of the offices.

Mr.Harmelin writed to me that he has a lawyer that 4
can fix the matter at oncej; and as I apreciate very much
Mr.Harmelin,please tell him that I leave the matter to Mr
Franco Urias ho has cooperated hardly in the case.

Thanking you for your promt replay,

I'm yours very truly.




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

March 29, 1939.

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky.
Field Executive of
National Council of Jewish VWomen
El Peso Section.

1616.01live St. =~ El PASO.-Tex.

Madame:

I am very glad to answer your letter March 27,on the
matter of visas,your Council es interested.

Considering the great number of strangers willing to
sejurn in Mexico,it is realy very difficult to obtain ell
the vises solicited; but any how I shallbe glad to take &all
cases interesting your Section in order to do my best in se
curing the permissions.

In ell cases each erson/%%%%sit in a Mexican Bank,spe
P ’

to say &bout Dls.300.00 for their expenses in six months,-
while in Mexico.

|
|

cialy designed,appomximatly Dls 40.00- 50.00. monthly,it is pmw
|
\
\

The costyincluding all expenses,will be Dls.100.00.-
by person or family,no more than threé members,and Dls.z25.00
by person exceding. Payment most be made 33 % at once and -
66 % when visas secured.

If you desire to consider STIEFEL case at once,pleasex
let me know as sone as possible.

Your very truly. ,

Lic.Gustavo Arce.

Attorney at i;;t\l\\\

Please return this letter to Me, as soon as you have

read sSaome.

lrse Fe Zlabovsky



March 31, 1939.

Hre Je Re Schmrtz,
Lordsburg, New Mexico.

Dear Mre Schwartzs

I am inclosing herewith letter received from

the Attorney I wrote to in Mexico City in
reference to your case, which is self explanatorye.
After reading this letter thru thoroughly, would
appreciate your returning same to me, and at the
sutn: time advise me what your wishes are in this
. M2 TLETr e

Awai ting your early advice, and with kindest
personal regards, I am

Yours very truly, e

lMrse Frank Zlabovsky,

IG:8



April 4, 1939.

HMre Gustavo Arce, Attorney
Balle Palma Noe 39,
Mexicoy De Fe

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter,
and wish to state that the relatives of the
Stiefel fanily are interested and will be glad
to take care of the financial obligztionse

Howevers, it 1s not quite clear % us the exact
amount in this casee Do you consider this a

family of three, and wuld the $100 you mention
 for a family of three take care of this caoa?

Do wish us to send Amepefcan or Mexican mo

for the retainers fee aa-llﬁizk How som 11

it be neceassary to make the ?a!tn requir ed?
- Will these people be able to enter Mexico through
Vera Cruz after the visas are issued by the ﬂmcan
Consul abroad?

I suppose you are fully cosnizant of the fact that
all Passports issued to Jewish people in Gemany
have the letter "J® which does not permit them te
retum to the Country of their bi « In this case
should the Steifel family be admit ted into Mexico,
they will not be able to enter the United States
until the termination of the two vears which is one
of the Transportation laws of the United Statese
How will you be able to take care of thia ma tter?

My plan in this case is tha.t 4hey should make their
‘home in Agua Prieto, and try to secure for them a
Visitor's visa into the United States for,a period
of about three months, and then have them return to
!&ea:lco to await thatr mcta mba.'.

Please let me Imow by return mail how soon you can
start work on this case, and the amount of money
to be sent to you, also your apinion of the various
questionn above askeds

mnking you for your usual prompt advice, Iam

Yours very truly,



April 5, 1939«

Hre Je Re Schwartz,
Lordaburg, Ne MHe

Dear Mre Schwartzs

Pleasge be informed that Mra. e He Robinson,
1225 Ee San Antonioc Street, E1 Pagso, Texas,
found your papers while on her way to Church,
and has turned them over t{o mee I am now
sending them on to you, with the exception of
the letter from Mexico, and would aar ech te
your acknowledging receipt of them to ilrse
Robinsone '

I have already written to the lawyers in
Hexico City, and w11l advise you as soon as
I hear from theme 3 ‘
7ith kindest personal regards, I am

Yours véry- truly.‘

Nrse Frank Zlabovsky, -

P73IG
(zxnes)




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.086 L 67-68
MEXICO, D. F.

April 6, 1939.

Mrs.F.H.Zlaboveky.
National Council of Jewish Women.
El Paso Section.
1016 Olive St.
El Paso.-Tex.

Mademe :

Your letter April 4.

For your information I consider Stiefel family of three
mebers, as a case,for Dls,.100,00.

You can send,as you pleasse, Mexican or American Money for
retainers fee.

The bank deposits must be made as soon as possible,when the
Government disposefand before the internation.

It is be able to enter through Veracruz.

Considering' the fact you mention in your letter,sbout the
pasoport "J" I shall have & very hard work in the case,but I =
shall glad to take care of the same in order to obtaln the Vi-
51torés visa you asked for.

I note your Agua Prieta's plan,and I recomend when that
peoprle is in their homej,and before to enter into United States,
to put in communlcatlon whith me,in orden to handle the matter
propperly.

As soon as you send me reteinerd fee,(Dls.33,33.) I Shall
start work on the case.

o~

I am yours very truLyu/

T35 Gustavo Arce—
Attorney at Law,




April 10, 1939,

lre Je Re Schwartz,
Lordaburg, New Mexico.

Dear Hyre Schwariz:

I am just in receipt of a letier from Hexico
City, as follows:

Your‘ le tter April 4.

For your information I consider Stiefel family of
three members, as a case for Dis. 100,00 You c-n
send, as you pleases Mexican or American Koney for
retainers fece The bank deposits ruet be made as
soon as possible, when the Government disposes, and
before the internations I% i3 be able to enter e
through Veracruze Considerdng the fact you mention

in your le tter, about the Passports "J* I shall have

a very hard work in the case, tut I shall be glad to
take care of the same in order to obtain the Visitor's
visa you asked fors I note your Agua Prieta's plan
and I recommend when that people is in their home,
and before to enter into United States; to put in :
communication with me, in order to handle the matter
' properlye As soon as you send me retainer's Teey
Dise 33433¢) 1 shall start work on the cases"

Upon receipt of your checik made out to Gustavo Arce
for the sum of $33e33, I shall send it to him and ask
him to work on this case as quickly as possibles

With kindest regards to your wife and self, Iam

Yours very truly,

lirse Frank Zlabovskye
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April 13, 1939

Mrs Gustavo Arce,
Pahﬁ 59’
H@icﬁ, De Fe

Dear Mre Arce:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter

of the 6th inste., with reference to the Stiefel
family, and in accordance with your request,

I am inclosing herewith check for $3333 as a
reta.iner fee.

I wuld agpreciate your starting on this case
imnediately and let me hear from you in regard
to the matter at your earliest possible con-
veniencesd : :

i Awaiting your early response, I am

Yours 'r;ary trly,

; Mrae Frank Zlabovsky,
b Field Executive.

FZ:1G
(emc)



GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

April 15.,1939.

Mrs.Frank Zlsbovsky.

Field Executive.

National Council of Jewish Women.
El peso.~- Texas.- U.S.A.

Madeame:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 1l3th.imst.
end check for $ 33.33.

I am immediately sterting on the Stiefel case 2nd I -

shall be very glad to advise you as earliest as possible all
details on the matter.

Yours very truly,
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May 2, 1939.

¥re Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicos

Dear lMre Schwarze

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 29th ulte,
- Imwish to state that the Mexican lawyer advises that he
is taking immeliate steps to get the Visas for your folkse

The articlesin the Paper would not apply to your family,
because of their agey, and such reports as we receive from
our Agencies advise that Germany will not hinder the departure
of people over 50. I would strongly urge that they bring as
1ittle ap possible with them because the German Govermaeat
demands that American money be paid for freight and since
they are coming to lexico on a Tourist Visa, the Mexiecan
Government will not appreciate their bringing ice-boxes or
furnitures They will use that as 2 means of refusal at
Port of Entry on the grounds that they are falsifying and
wish to stay in ¥exico permanentlye. 1In advising you, it
is because I am anxious to see your family come into Hexico
without difficultye They may bring wearing apparel, but it
is also known to us that the German Government examines all
baggage and in one case when a woman had six pairs of new
8ilk hose, three pairs were taken away from her because the
German authorities decided that three pair were enough for
any wonane This is just an example of what really happens
before people are permitted to leave Germanye.

Please be nssured that we will do everything possible to
expedite their entry into Mexico and then later into the
United Statese

With kindest personal r egards to your yﬂa and yodraelf, =

Very truly yours,

Hrses Frank Zlabovaky
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p GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.086 L 67.68

"May 6. 1939.

Mrs.F.H.Zlabovsky.
National Council of Jewish Vomen.
El Paso Section.
1016 Olive St.
El Paso.- Tex.

Madame:

I acnowledge receipt of your tel.May 6.from Ciudad Juarez,
ordering me to take care of the case Mr.Heinrich Harmelein,

I'm thereupon presenting my instence to the Government;
and I must inform you that the case was not yet admited whe Mr.
Har,elein recived the tel.Nr.9920jand so we will start in the
case. .

The Stiefel case was admited,and it is sure it will be in
cluded in Jan's QUOTA;but I'm doing my best in order to secure
the same in the QUOTA of May.

Yours very truly.

Tt -

——__— Attorney.




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.08 L 67.68

May 15, 1839,

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky.
National Council of Jewish Women.
El Paso Section.
1016 Olive St.
El Paso.Tex.

Madame :
I acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 13.

The Harmelein case must be ended in a few days,and I shall
be glad to advise you. i

In the Steifel case,when I have the orders in my hand,we -
will send the same by cable or air mail,at your convenience,to
Mexican Consul in Hamburgue or in Paris. A copy of the orders
must be sended by us to Mr.Steiffel in order to get the visa
in the Consulate,and must alsc present certificate of legal -
mariage.If you preffer_air mail, I can send you the documents; —
but if by cable I must deposite the telegram in the main office
here. Pleasse advise me which way and Consulateci?u preffer.

Deposit for expenses,per persone,must be mafl® previously,
it is to say,when Bank is designed.

Thanking you for your attention,

I am youwrss very truly.













GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.08 L 67.88
MEXICO, D. F.

May 17, 1939.

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky.
1016.0live St.
El Paso.Tex. STIEFEL CASE.
VaBake T R T i e e B s

Madame:

I am enclosing herewich a copy of permission sended to
the Foreign Office for entry into Mexico,through Veracruz,
in favor of STIEFEL family.

Our Foreign Offitée is sendig orders to the Mexican Con
sul in Hamburgue, (Germany),for the visa,as you cen see.Those
orders must be sended officialy BY AIR VATL at my COST,and I
shall be glad to send you,as soon as obtained,a copy of the
document addresed to the ﬁexican Consul. Please send Dls.--
66.6%. as my fee in the case.

Hoping that you and your association will be satisfied,

I am yours very truly.

Attorney.

- Please send retainer fee for the Harmlein case.
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GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP. 9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D, F.

June 6, 1939.

Mrs.Sol Goldfarb. Re.~ Stiefel case.
Nal'idCoun'l of Jewish Women.  c~e-cacrsccencrences
1016. Olive St.

El Paso.- Tex.
0.8, of A.

Madame :

I acknowledge receipt of your letter June 5.

I am very glad to know that, in accordance with instraoe-
tions received by Mr Stiefel, from the Mexican Consul in Ger
many, gdeposit of 2500 pesos was been made in the Banco Natio-
nalde Mexico,C.Juarez,Chih.,to the account of Joseph Stiefel.

Please send, as soon as posible,the note of deposit to Mr
Stiefel, as necessary evidence for the Consul.

Attached to my letter of May 31,I sent you copy of tele
gram adressed to Mexican Consul, in Hamburgue,& my bill for -
__EEE_Eémﬂ*as per your instructions. _JQL“‘\\\\\\\\

Thanking you for your attentions,
I'm yours very truly,

ic.Gugtavo 2Arcd.
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me 7. 3-9590

Ere Je Mo Séhmrz.
Lordeburg, Few Eexico.

Deayr ¥r. Schwarz:

ﬁt!: tnrt%fc# refemncghto«m letter of June 2nd, I am
Tow pleased 1o attach hercte Credit 51ip from the Bance
Facional de Eexico, Sehey Cde Junrez, Chih. Mexico for
2000 Fesog in the nanme aig Josef Stiefel, which you are
to forward to ¥r. Stiefel as proof to the Kexican Consul

in Gemw thz{ he h® this money on deposite Am also

tq;;h!

’ ef' <tar
end the other i to be filleaa put in mm?g;?yw:gelt.
as we d4d with the E1 Paso Nationzl Bank. 45 soon as the
cards are completed, please return ther to me and I =ill
gens them on the the Hexlcan Fagpke

catio s from the sfore~
e T@ﬁ'g; pavde is to

Yesterday I reeeived 2 letter from Ere Arce cnclosing copy
of esble sent tc the Yexican Consul in Germany ordering
the visag with o i1l for £14.74, vhich amount I an reim- ;
bursing himy as per copy of letter encloseds I am invuiring
of Mre Avce regarding the bonds which will be necessery upon
entry into Kexico of your relatives. The Eexican Covernment
requires 750 peses each sr = bond that they will not vecome
vlic charges during their visit theree That wuld mean
gim imerican money, snd at the present time do not have
thot much in your accounte Erse. Zlsboveky originally deposite
$1000, amount sent her by you. On ¥ay 22nd, we sent Ere. Arce
his balance of $66.67 legal fee, On June S5th, $500 was trusnfe
red to Junrez %ank, then on June 6th, sent kr. Arce $14.74 foz
eable cxpense, = total of $581.41 npemitmcs. leaving a cred
to your zccount er #418.59. 1 do not know how soom the bond
will B¢ required, ut felt you shoulc be notified,

Trusting this has been handled to your satisfaction, and if

there ie any way I can be of further assistsnce to you, pkasec
¢all on mee



June 7, 1939,

Hr. Gustavo Arce,
Palma 39,
Hexico, Ds Fe

Dear ¥r. Arces Re: Sticfel Case.

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of May 31st, I

am sttaching herete Cashier®'s Check Fo. 177560

:gza"ucoat of cable sent to Germany in the amount of
L2 e TR . :

You will also find incleosed copy of letter from the
El Pasc Fational Bank to the Banco Nacional de Hexice,
Se Ae Cds Junrez, Chihs Mexice, confimrming the transfer

~ of 2500 Pesos to that bank, as requested by the Consul

in Germany, I am this day formrding official mote of
deposit; aloe identification cards for signatire of ¥re
Stiefel as outlined in your letter of Eay 23rd,.
I would sppreciate your advising meé when it will be
necessary to put up the money for the personal bondsg
of 750 Pesos ecach, and how that ic to be handleds
Awaiting your early advice, and thanking youm, Iam

Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Zlabovaky,

By,

Se arog eC'Ve
4 i
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EL PASO NATIONAL BANK

TR E S 283§
ENT H. 5. BRYAN, ASST, CASHIER
BRI DO LG, Bt e sooh F. M. HARRISS JR., ASST. CASHIER
SAM D.YOUNG, EXECUTIVEVICE PRESIDENT R o st o i i
H. A, JACOBS, VICE PRESIDENT K i o
W. 8. WARNOGCK, CASHIER : ELPASO, TEXAS R. B. GOODMAN, ASST. CASHIER

Banco Naolonal de Mexico, S5, a,
Cd . h.m.. Chth,
Mexioo
Muy semores mucstros y unﬁou
Tenemos el gusto de confirmer nusstrs confe-

rencia telefonics de ayer oom su muy apreciable Sr,
Negrete, mediante la cual les suplicamos que oom

moncda nacionsls Pars cubrirles esta 4 junto
les estamos enviando muestre duplicade ’ ‘
¥ uns tarjets provisional con la f£irms

Suente srrida mencionadas

; Espersmos nos habk sus formss sces~
tumbredas, las cusles haremo Boen completadas de~
bidemente y uns ve Risits tendremos gusto en
plicdpoy & ustedes eavisrnos

dobldas grsoles pow su atencion
eiteramos de ustedes atentos

Jules Ry Carlia,
Assistant Cashier

Jrom
eo=Mrs. 8ol Goldfard
El Paso Netiomsl Bank Bldg.



DEFTO. CONSULAR.
Sec. de Prot. y Pers.

CONSULMEX 1IV/655.1(43-7)47878.
HANBURGO. Mexico, D. F.
a 31 de mayo de 1939.

6930 GOBERNACION AUTORIZA INTERNACION JOSEF STIEFEL HENRIETTA
S.STIEFEL Y ANNA SHUTZ NACTONALIDAD ALMEANA CALIDAD INMIGRANTES
TERMIND SEIS MESES CARACTER RENTISTAS DEBIENDO COMFPROBAR PREVIA-
MENTE TRAERAN CONSIGO CANTIDAD $1,800.0¢ POR LO MENOS SUS GASTOS
PERSONALES DURANTE TEMPORALIDAD AUTORIZADA INTELIGENCIA COM----
PROBARANLE NO EXISTE" NINGUN INCONVENIENTE SU READMISION FAIS --
ORIGEN OTORGARAN GARANTIA REPATRIACION $750.00 CADA UNO ADVER---
TIDOS FRONIBICION EJERCICIO ACTIVIDADES LUCRATIVAS REMUNERADAS
CONFORMIDAD ARTICULOS 65, 76 y 84 LEY POBLACION 11 TABLAS DI---
FERENCIALES LLENANDO REQUISITOS CIRCULAR IV-7-9 DOS ENERO ULTIMO.

Un sello de la Ofi. de Correos que dice:
Direccion @eneral de Correos y Telegrafos
Oficina Central de Telegrafos.- Junico lo.

Relaciones,
Nota: El importe de este men-
Tramitese. saje sera cubierto por
EL OFICIAL MAYOR. : cuenta de los interesa--

dos.

ERNESTO HIDALGO.
CsC.p. L& Secretearia de Gobernecion, con

IMPORTE GASTOS. ref. & su of., num. 14954 .de 11 de mayo.d=m

Costo tel. $ 67.94. ACU/1m Servicio.- CARTA

P. . L
Auto.Rel® 2.50, 20054 Lic.Gustavo Arce.
Id. id 1.500 Pﬂlm&.—39.
Id Of.Tel. 1.00. g

7‘2'.94 Pe§°§o 72.%.
$ Tty




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.08 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

Msy 31.,1939.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky.
1016.01live St.
El Paso.- Tex.
U.S.of A.

Re.- STEIFEL case.

Madame :

X'm very glad to advise you,as per your instructbon
that & sent the offtial telegram ordering to the Mexican Con-
sul,in Hamburg,to extend the visa in the Steifel case.

Please find the attached copy of the sade telegram,

and bill of charches for the same.

I am yours very truly.

< Attor




CLASS OF SERVICE E 1201 SYMBOLS
This is a full-rate : ﬂ 3 DL=Day Letter

Telegram or Cable-

amd u!r:less its de- NL =Night Letter

erred character is in- ’

dlcalt;c} bgo a suitable N LC=Deferred Cable .
symbol above or pre- T

ceding the address. le Nighe Letter

R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTCN J. C. WILLEVER o Ship Radiogram s
PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin, Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination
Recelved at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso. Texasr Alwawe Open

DZ&4'25 NL=NEWYORK NY 9.

SOL GOLDFARB i
/E-‘

.

- . B3JNe M8 33
207 ELPASO HA!IOUAL BANK BLDG ELPASO TEX-

ADVISED SCHWARTZ TO WRITE STEIFELS THAT BOND SHOULD BE MADE
IN GERMANY WITH THEIR MONEY DO NOT SEND ANY MORE MONEY TO |
ARCE LETTER EXPLAINS=

FANNIE ZLABOVSKY.

ARCE ZLABOVSKY.

: ¢ TO ANY WESTERN UNION
THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING 20¢ /0 G / /l/ .25 iy WESTERM S




COPY

June 9th, 1939

Re: Steifel casc
Schulmeister «

lLrse Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive Street,

El Pzso, TeXasg,

Ue B0 Ab

Madam:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 7, and the
attached check correct. Thank youe.

I note that you forwarded official note of déposit to
Mr. Steifele.

Bonds of 5750.00 per person will be puted up in the
MIGRATION office in Ciudad Juarez or in Veracruz or MNexico City
at the time of the entry or some days beforee

I'm very zlad to inform you that lMr. Tendell A.
Phillips, Hs Rabbi of the Temple Mount Sinai, in a letter of June 7.
save to me: "I appy eciate very much your efforts on behalf of the
Schulmeisgter family and your letter of May 2nd. Mrs. Frank £la bovsk;
has taken over the management of the casees”

For instructions of the He Rabbi Mre Phillips to my
friend Lice Franco Urias I handled this case satisfactory, I wrote
to Mre Franco Urias O0ffice, and to Mre. Ohillips, on the matter of
my fee, and just now I'm receiving this news, and I shall apprediate
you to send me a check for the amount of my feee.

Thanking you kind attention,

I'm yours very truly,

lic. Gustavo Arcec

Attorney







DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD







June 13. 195’.

¥r. Custavo Arce,
Palma #39, ;
Eexicoy De Fe '
’ Res: Stiefel Case

Dear Mre. Arces

Replying to your letter of June 6th, wish %o
‘state under date of June Tth, I matled you
Cashier's Cheek for $14.74 to cover cable costs
as outlined in your letter of May 31late Alse
sent you copy of letter from bank showing where
deposit of $2500 had been made in the name of
Josef Stiefeles On that day we also forwarded
gagoait slips and flentification cards to Nre
L O%

efel for signature and presentation to the
Consul in Cermanys

If for any reasom the above letter was not receiv
by you, please notify me at onces -

 Yours very truly,

¥rs. Sol Goldfarb,
Secretarye.
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June 19, 1939,

¥re Je Re Schwarz,
Loxrisburg, New Mexicoe.

Dear Hre Schwarszt

In acknowledging receipt of your letter of June A8th,
I regret that I am not in position to advise whether

or not the change of route can be made as outlined in
your lettere

Therefore, I am today fomrding your letter to lirse
Zlabovsky by aimail, and she no doubt will ndvtu
you direct whether or not the change can be mades
-Regarding your inquiry about Mrs. Zlabowvsky, she is
expected home within the next two weeks.

Do not feel that you are a bothar. and if there in any-
thing I can do, please do not hesitate to urlte.

With kiudeat regards, I am
Yours very iruly,

" Mirse Sol Goldfarbe.
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mm 29 ® 19390

¥re Je Re Schwarsz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear Hre Schwarsz:

Acknowledging your letter of the 28th inste,
with reference to bonds for your relatives,
wish to state I have in my files a recent letter
from ¥rse Zlabovsky in regard to this mttere.

She stated that if it were possible for your

- relatives to use their own money in Germany for

that purpose for them to do so, but if not
agreeablke to the authorities there, to arrange
for their bond through a bonding Company in
Hexicoe In that Country you do not have to put
up the cash collatural, as you do in the UsSs,
but merely pay for the bond, which would amount
to about $30.00.

Unless you think it urgent that this be arranged

~immediately, I believe this can all bde arranged

immeditely upon the return of Mrs. Zlaboveky, who
will be here on or before July 10th. If, you
prefer that arrangements be made sooner, please
let me kmow, and I will be pleased to write the
Attorney. :

Yours very truly,

¥rs. Sol Goldfarb,

Lé/wa



"HOLLAND:-AMERIKA-LINIE An_ Herrn

VERTRETER:

PHs. VAN OMMEREN (HAMBURE) G. M. B. H.
Ayml‘!uunocns 9-11 . N ey o i Ky, T o Jogef Btiefel . .. - . 5 NS

FERNSPRECHER: 851501-08

TELEGR.-ADR.: VANOMMEREN HAMBURG Linen a. d. Lippe

BANKKONTO: COMPRIBANK o s e T R
OSTSCHECKKONTO: HAMBURG 64125

ner.  160/Pass/Lz. HAMBURS 1/ dan. 3, Juli o0 19 39
/ S/s "Spearndam" 17.8.39 Rotterdam/Mexico - Kabin 9 und 2/B

Wir kommen zuriick auf unser Schreiben vom 24.6,
und méchten Sie der guten Ordnung halber darauf aufmerksam machen
dass Thnen wahrscheinlich die Hollindischen Grenzbehdrden die
Duzchreise durch Holland verweigern werden, wenn Sie nur im Be-
gitze einer Riickfahrkarte und eines Visums sind, welches Sie
anscheinend nicht berechtigt, iiberhaupt in Mexico zu bleiben.

Wir mBchten Sie hoflichst bitten, uns eine Fotokopie des Ihnen

. erteilten Visums einzusenden.
Hoghé:h svoll

Phs. va.n en{Hamburg) GmbH.

Form. 106 4000 3 39
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July 7, 1939.

Mre Je« Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Hexicoe

Dear Hre Schwarz:

In reply to yours of the 5th, wish to state that

lirge Zlabovsky is expected home on the evening of
July 12the. : bt

Unless you think the matter too urgent to wait until
the morning of July 13th, when Mrs. Zlabovsky will
atténd to it, I believe {t best to wait for hers She
und erstands these matters thoroughly, where,frankly,

I must admit, this would be a new experience along
those linesy for mes I will be glad to help jou to
the best 6f my ability if you feel that you should come
down, but since it is ohly a few days more, perhaps
you can hold it of f until then.

Whatever you decide to do, let me knowe In-the-mean=-
time, we are forwvarding an airmmail special delivery
letter to her today, and explaining the situation teo
hers Ko doubt, if she considers the matter urgen
she will wire us instructionsy and if I hear from her,
will contact you immediately wither by wire or telephonee.

Trusting this is satisfactory to you, I am
Yours very truly,

Mrgse Sol Golifarbe.
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July 16, 1939.

Mr. Gustavo Arce,
Palma #39,
Mexicoy De Fe

Dear lre Arce: Re: Steifel Cases

I have just returned to my desk after being out of the
City for several weeks due to illness, and find the

‘ following complicauons with reference to the above casee

From letters received from the Steifel family, they are
if ormed by the Mexican Omu!ah in Homburg as followss |

. "The Geveennmaft of Iexico has adviaed their Consuls tes
g:;i to give Visas to J’eu if &w have pemiaaion to enter
co as :

It is therefore necessary that the Return Clause be
entirely dropped so that these yeople may continue their
plans to enter Mexicoe.

A letter from the Holland American Stemnhlp Iine writes
the f ollwing letter under date of June 24th. "We refer

to your letter of June 24th and want. to ¢all your attention
‘that the Froantier Officials of Holland will refuse you
transit to Holland unless you are in fossueim of a Visa
which allows you to atay permanently n Hexico.®

You will recall my cmnicatioa in which I placed the
plans for this case before you, that it is our intention

to have them enter the United States when their registra-
tion number is called from Gemmafy to be transferred to

the American Consul in Mexicoe. t is still our plang

but since the Mexican Govermment makes the arcresagd demands
and the Steamship Company also requires the gnarantee for
permanent entry, I will greatly appreciate your taking this
matier up at once by cable at our expense with the Mexican
in Hamburg, Germanye



&

Gustavo Arce, - !
Hoe 2¢

The Steifel's have applied for transportation on
the Holland Aperican Line for August 17th, and am
anxious that their Visas arec ¢leared so that they
may start on their journey on that date.

Upon receipt of your reply with amount expended
on cable, I will reimburse you 1mediately.

Thanking you for your prompt attention, I am
Yours very truly,

: i) 8 : ; { X
" Mpse. Frank Zlabovsky, ool

FZ:18 ' | ety

Pe Se i vish ‘to assure you that the Schulmeister fee
will be taken care of within the next few daysy and .
would eciate greatl&if you would expedite matters
on the Harmelin case. my absence from the City,
I was mt aware that thia casge vas atin pendinge .






Jaly 22, 1939.

To the Homorable
Consul General of Mexico,
Hamurg, Germanye

Dear Sirs

e are interested in the family of Josef Steifel,
g‘emniizetta Steifel,; his wife, and relatlve. Amna

A letter addressed to Josef Steifel from the

Holland -Amerika~Line, Hamburg, Germmy, informing
him of the necessity of presenting their visas

before they can sall for Mexiceo, and would iike to
know why theiy visas have not beep granted. The
cable sent to you on May 31, 1939 was for the pnrptse

of requesting the issuance of visgs 3%%
aentiatu. as per the emclosed copy € «
mese people Imve the necessary money to mai,nmln u
themselves during thelr stay in lexico and upon :
-receipt of their cquota mumber from the United States
of America, they will join their relatives in Lords-
burg, New Mexico, Us Se Ae Immediately upon receipt
of your advice, the bonds will be arranged for at
our Juarez, KEexico Porte

1f you find it necessary to communicate by cable -
with reference to this case, please do not hesitate
to do se at our sxpensce

Thanking yon for your kind efforts in expedi ding
this case, I amn

Hosd Reapectrully,
Hrge Frank Zlabov
Field Executlves s

PZ:16
{Ene)



July 22, 1939

Nre Gustave Arce,
Palma, #59, .
lexicoy De Fe

Dear Mre Arce:s Res S},gj,fgg: Case

i beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of

the 17th instey, and have read the copy of cable

Hoe 6930 in which it instwucts the Mexican Consul -

ig Hamburg t.o grant V!.aa for six months providine
@ 55 < C LAV 7 .* 20 : HEZAY, * p

I t
he onau is holding up the Visas'

Would it be possible for you teo have that clause :
waived so that this family may receive the necessary
viea in order that they leave Germany without further
delayes If you think a cable will be necessary, I will
be glad to send you the money toscover the expensees
However, if you think an airmail letier would explain
$his case more fully to the Consul, I would ask you

to please take care of this immcdiatelye You may be
assured that whatever expense you may incur in this
case, it will be met with upon receipt of your advice._

Please assist me in getting this case thru at the
earliest possible timee

Assnring you of my eamnest appreciation; I am
Yours very tru:l.y,

Mrges Frank Zlabovskys

Fz:16

Py Se During my traieln 1 have contacted many persons
who are anxious to have their relatives from Germany
mlgrate to liexico and have given them your name amd

addresss I am sure that in a short time you will hear
from them,



July 25, 1939.

Mre Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear ¥re Schwarszs

Attached hereto is copy of "Power of Attomg;
requiring the signature of Josef Steifel, ]
is merely an extra precaution which the bank is
demanding in case Mre. Steifel does not draw on

the nccount and & means of protection to you.

I would appreciate 1t if you would be Knd
enough to explain the mtter to Mr. Steifel,
and return both your letter and attached copy
immediately, in order that I may forwmard them .
on to New York in time to make the Clipper which
leaves Saturdaye ’

Thanking you for jbnr usual prompt attontion,
and with kindest personal regawicy Iam

You:a very truly,

/

4

lirss Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ:1G
(ERNG)



July 292, 1959.

¥r. Gustavo Arce,
lexicoy De Fo

Dear ilire Ayces

I am in receipt of your letter of July 24th, and have given

it much thoughte You may recall my correspondence with
reference to the Steifel case in which I mentioned %o you

that they are of the Jewish Race, and your answer was that
altho it will be more difficult, you would succeed in getting
the visass I am now asking you to please give this your
W and get the visas {or this case through
as soon as poesiblee There are many other eases being held up
awaiting the outcome of this and the sooner they are on their
way to Mexico, Just that much sooner can we jointly benefit by

the new cases that are being daily broguht to my attention in
this offices : _

These people Iwill not remain in lexico any longer than is
abeolfitcly necessary as their ultimate destination in the
United States of Americae

Thanking you for your prompt attention im this matter, I am
Yours very trmly,

* ¥rs. Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ31G



GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.086 L 67.68
MEXICO, D.

July 24.1939.

Mrs.Frank H.3labovsky.
1016.0live St.
El Paso.- Tex.
U.S.0f A.

Madame :

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 22.inst.,and I sece
that the stipulation you mention avoid the Consul grant the V{sa in-
Steifel case, That clause is a regular stipulation provided in the
lawysand I'm afrald to make, now,d special call in the case,or in the
01nt becausse it would be a motive to revoque the permission. I did
not know that those people cannot return to their Country,but I suget
it will be sufficient to prove to the H.Consul that those people will
not return to Germany, becausse they will enter to the UU.SS.and will
stay in Mexico Jjust the time of the permission. If this is not suffi-
cient,please advise me and I shall very glad to do everything in order
to assist you in the case,newerthless, now ,the regulations are very res-
trained,it is to say,they avoid jewish people intrance,as a regular ac-
tual expedient; but I expect I shall have a special cons1deration of
the case, in attentlon of the permission's date. .

I note with pleasure that you are awaiting my check on =~
Schulmelster' case and that you will please send it to me.

I thanke you very much for your kind attention giving my
name to your friends,and you will be sure that in any case I shall be
very glad to have a spec1al attention to your friends,neverthless any
obstacle in the moment.

Thanking you for your kind attention,

I'm yours very truly.




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93-46 2-53.086 L 87.68
Xico, o,

ME F.
July 31. 1939.

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky.
1016 Olive St.
El PaSO s Tex.
RE.~- Steifel case,

- -

Madame:
I Acknowledge receipt of your letter July 29.

I recall,and I'mseeng, your correspondence in this
Steiffel caseyand as you can sé%,thear is not, in the permis-
sion I sent you,refference of race. Ve havg had many cases
of Jewish people and my Governement never denied the permis-
sion considering the race.You can ask,if you please,to our
friend Mr.Schwerts.

You advised me that the H.Mexican Consul do not give
the visa to Steifel, becausse they have permission as TOURISTS
ONLY,and I told you that the permission is not &s tourists, but
as RENTISTS.

In your letter of July 22,you advised me some other
thing,that it is because of the stipulation IF THEY MAY RETURN
TO THEIR COUNTRY,that The H.Consul is holding the visajand in
the matter I ¥rgt you sugesting the best way it is to prove to
the Consulate that Steifels may come back to Germany,and in all
cases they do not intend to go back to Germany because they -
will enter UU.SS,

If the passaport of Steifel estipulate that they can
not return to Germeny,this is a fact you advise me nowjand if
they canot got their documents in order,without this clause,we
will have a hard trouble in the case,and I'm afraid the permis_
sion must be canceledjbut anny way I shall be very glade to do
everything to assist you, as you advise me.

/have
In Mr.Schwarts casesyand in all cases,we /the case
thru when orders sended with the permission,and the foreigners
must do,for their interest,all needed in their Country, to have
their document in order. So,please instruct me clearle what you
need I doyand I shall be very glade to assist you.

Yours very truly.




Hre Guata.vo Arcey
5 Paulm ‘i; \)q
Mexico, .D- Fe

-

- Dear Mre Arce: Re; Steifel Cases

Acknovledging receipt of your letter of July 3lsi,
would it be possibleto ndvige the Honorable Consul
in Hamburg that the Steifels will depart to the United
States of Amn% aps soon as thelr numbers are issued?

. We wxpect to receive gquota mmbera for them within the
year, not later, as they are registered with ﬁxe American
Consul in Germuw.

7ith refercnce to the matier of these v;eo;:le retuming, to
Gernany, we all kaow that is impossidble because when they

are issued theilr pascports the letter "J" appears which

bars them from reentering. However, in this case, we have

no intention of their remain in ¥Vexico heeauee their final
destination is Lordsburg, New 003 Uslelhey whare they have
relatives who are in a position to receive them and pexrfectly
wilking to do s0e ;

" You wiil be conferring a great favor to me to try to eitar
_ this gese. As to the racial questivn; I wish o take that

matter up wi_th you at a~later datees :
Again thanking you, I am ' '

Yours veryntiruly,
¥rge Frank Zlaboveky,

Fz 16 il
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